

United States Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit

No. 19-1419

**Dwight D. Mitchell, individually and on behalf of his children
X.M. and A.M.; Bryce Mitchell; Stop Child Protection Services
From Legally Kidnapping,**

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

**Dakota County Social Services; Emily Piper, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of Department of Human Services; Patrick Coyne,
individually and in his official capacity as Executive Director of Dakota
County Social Services; Joan Granger-Kopesky, individually and in her
official capacity as Deputy Director of Dakota County Social Services; Leslie
Yunker, individually and in her official capacity as Supervisor of Dakota
County Social Services; Diane Stang, individually and in her official capacity
as Supervisor of Dakota County Social Services; Susan Boreland, individually
and in her official capacity as Social Worker of Dakota County Social
Services; Chris P'Simer, individually and in his official capacity as Social
Worker of Dakota County Social Services; Christina Akolly, individually and
in her official capacity as Social Worker of Dakota County Social Services;
Jacob Trotzky-Sirr, individually and in his official capacity as Guardian ad
Litem of Dakota County; Tanya Derby, individually and in her official
capacity as Public Defender of Dakota County; Kathryn Scott, individually
and in her official capacity as Assistant County Attorney of Dakota County;
Elizabeth Swank, individually and in her official capacity as Assistant County
Attorney of Dakota County; Lucinda Jesson, individually and in her official
capacity as Commissioner of Department of Human Services;
County of Dakota,**

Defendants – Appellees.

APPELLANT’S PRINCIPAL BRIEF

Erick G. Kaardal, 229647
Mohrman, Kaardal & Erickson, P.A.
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: 612-341-1074
Facsimile: 612-341-1076
Email: kaardal@mklaw.com
Attorneys for the Plaintiffs-Appellants

Dated: May 2, 2019

Kathryn Iverson Landrum
Office of the Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101
Telephone: 651-757-1189
Email: kathryn.landrum@ag.state.mn.us
*Attorneys for the Defendants-Appellees Emily
Piper Johnson (Tony Lourey is now substituted
for Emily Piper Johnson), Jacob Trotzky-Sirr
and Tanya Derby*

Helen R. Brosnahan
Dakota County Attorney's Office
1560 Highway 55
Hastings, Minnesota 55033
Telephone: 651-438-4404
Email: helen.brosnahan@co.dakota.mn.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	x
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	xi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. The Minnesota seizure of Mitchell’s children begins with an ex-wife six years ago and her attempts to gain custody of her children with false claims of child abuse in New Jersey.....	1
When Campos’s child abuse claims are found to be false, she attempts to hire a hitman to kill Mitchell and take the children to Spain.....	1
II. When divorced from Campos, Mitchell gets both legal and physical custody of his minor children.....	3
III. Campos repeats her attempts to obtain custody of X.M. and A.M. through her minor children by having Mitchell accused of child abuse for spanking.....	4
County officials equate spanking with child abuse and make promises to the deported Campos to assist her in regaining custody.....	4
IV. Boreland classified Mitchell as a black man unfit to be a parent because black families are too quick to spank their children.....	7
V. The district court dismissed the underlying amended complaint without prejudice.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. Facts alleged in a complaint are accepted as true even if proof is improbable and recovery is remote or unlikely.....	14

II.	The Appellant-Plaintiffs have standing since the relief sought included monetary damages under § 1983 and although even if it appears the declaratory relief sought is unavailable, there is an exception applicable because of alleged governmental illegalities.	16
III.	SCPS, as an association, has standing too because its members continue to be subject to Minnesota’s child protection laws at issue.....	21
IV.	The fundamental constitutional rights asserted in the amended complaint involve not only the parents, but those of the seized children.....	23
	Parents are presumed to be fit to discipline their children by ordinary spanking which cannot be constitutionally presumed to be <i>per se</i> child abuse.	23
V.	The amended complaint’s factual allegations assert the constitutional challenges to state child protection statutes regardless of whether the Appellant-Plaintiffs prevail.	29
VI.	Government officials made false representations to the court resulting in the extraordinary length of time X.M. was deprived of familial association.	41
VII.	It should be legally unacceptable that government officials may classify black men as unfit to be parents because Black families are too quick to spank their children.	42
VIII.	County officials did seek to “poison” Mitchell’s marriage to exert a favorable outcome to keep X.M. from him, including efforts to terminate his parental rights.	46
IX.	Immunity defenses are not available to the Appellee Defendants to avoid either declaratory or monetary liability for the state claims asserted.	48
	CONCLUSION	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdouch v. Burger</i> , 426 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2005)	51
<i>Alsager v. Dist. Ct. of Polk County, Iowa (Juv. Div.)</i> , 406 F. Supp. 10 (S.D. Iowa 1975)	29
<i>Alsager v. Dist. Ct. of Polk County, Iowa</i> , 545 F.2d 1137 (8th Cir. 1976)	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 566 U.S. 662 (2009)	14, 15
<i>Barstad v. Murray County</i> , 420 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2005)	43
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	14, 15, 22, 36
<i>Bell v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 669 F.2d 510 (7th Cir. 1984).....	42
<i>Black Spotted Horse v. Else</i> , 767 F.2d 516 (8th Cir. 1985).....	43
<i>Bologna v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 138 F.Supp.2d 310 (E.D.N.Y.2001).....	43
<i>Bradford v. Huckabee</i> , 394 F.3d 1012 (8th Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	48
<i>Brokaw v. Mercer Cty.</i> , 235 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Buckler v. U.S.</i> , 919 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Burton v. Livingston</i> , 791 F.2d 97 (8th Cir. 1986)	43
<i>Carson v. Pierce</i> , 719 F.2d 931 (8th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Carton v. General Motor Acceptance Corp.</i> , 611 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Charleston Housing Authority v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 419 F.3d 729 (8th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Com. v. Dorvil</i> , 32 N.E.3d 861 (Mass. 2015)	34
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	38
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003).....	25, 27

<i>Dornheim v. Sholes</i> , 430 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>Eckert v. Titan Tire Corp.</i> , 514 F.3d 801 (8th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Ehwood v. Rice County</i> , 423 N.W.2d 671 (Minn. 1988).....	49
<i>Folkerts v. City of Waverly, Iowa</i> , 707 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Friends of Lake View Sch. Dist. Incorporation No. 25 v. Beebe</i> , 578 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	18
<i>Griffin v. Strong</i> , 983 F.2d 1544 (10th Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>Halley v. Huckaby</i> , 902 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Hamilton ex rel. Lethem v. Lethem</i> , 270 P.3d 1024 (2012).....	34
<i>Hardwick v. County of Orange</i> , 844 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2017)	50
<i>Harpole v. Arkansas Dept. of Human Services</i> , 820 F.2d 923 (8th Cir. 1987).....	41
<i>Heartland Acad. Cmty. Church v. Waddle</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 984 (E.D. Mo. 2004).....	24, 51
<i>Helseth v. Burch</i> , 258 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Hess v. Ables</i> , 714 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Higgins Electric, Inc. v. O'Fallon Fire Protec. Dist.</i> , 813 F.3d 1124 (8th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Hollingsworth v. Hill</i> , 110 F.3d 733 (10th Cir.1997).....	17
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	33
<i>Inmates of Neb. Penal & Corr. Complex v. Greenholtz</i> , 567 F.2d 1368 (8th Cir. 1977).....	44
<i>J.B. v. Washington County</i> , 127 F.3d 919 (10th Cir.1997).....	17, 37
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 346 (2014)	14

<i>Keating v. Neb. Pub. Power Dist.</i> , 562 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Keup v. Hopkins</i> , 596 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2010)	17, 18
<i>Kia P. v. McIntyre</i> , 235 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>King v. Olmsted Cty.</i> , 117 F.3d 1065 (8th Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	15
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	41
<i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> , 308 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Lewis v. Stolle</i> , 538 U.S. 908 (2003)	28
<i>Lowry ex. rel. Crow v. Watson Chapel Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	17
<i>Lustgraaf v. Behrens</i> , 619 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Martin v. Sargent</i> , 780 F.2d 1334 (8th Cir. 1985)	43
<i>McDowell v. Jones</i> , 990 F.2d 433 (8th Cir. 1993)	43
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1932)	27
<i>Mian v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 7 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1993)	44
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. (1977)	41
<i>Moran v. Clarke</i> , 296 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Mumm v. Mornson</i> , 708 N.W.2d 475 (Minn. 2006)	49
<i>Myers v. Morris</i> , 810 F.2d 1437 (8th Cir. 1987)	41
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Reasonover v. St. Louis County, Mo.</i> , 447 F.3d 569 (8th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Ripson v. Alles</i> , 21 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Robinson v. Freeze</i> , 15 F.3d 107 (8th Cir. 1994)	48

<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	44
<i>Singleton v. Cecil</i> , 176 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 1999).....	37, 46
<i>Sletten v. Ramsey Cnty.</i> , 675 N.W.2d 291 (Minn. 2004)	49
<i>SPhillips v. County of Orange</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	24
<i>Stanley v. Finnegan</i> , 899 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>Steger v. Franco, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Swipies v. Kofka</i> , 419 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Terrell v. Larson</i> , 396 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>Thomason v. SCAN Vol. Services, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 1365 (8th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Titus v. Sullivan</i> , 4 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	45
<i>U.S. v. Twelve Thousand, Three Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$12,390.00)</i> , 956 F.2d 801 (8th Cir. 1992)	30
<i>Vassallo ex rel. Brown v. Majeski</i> , 842 N.W.2d 456 (Minn. 2014)	49
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	43
<i>Villanneva v. City of Scottsbluff</i> , 779 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2015).....	44
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	22
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	44
<i>Watts v. Brewer</i> , 588 F.2d 646 (8th Cir.1978).....	17
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	41
<i>Young v. City of St. Charles</i> , 244 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2001)	14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1291.....	viii
----------------------	------

28 U.S.C. §1331.....	viii
28 U.S.C. §2201.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1981	43, 44
42 U.S.C. § 1983	43, 48
Minn. Stat. §121	26
Minn. Stat. §260.....	29, 30
Minn. Stat. §518.....	19
Minn. Stat. §609.....	30, 31, 32, 33
Minn. Stat. §626.....	29
Oklahoma Statutes Title 10A, §1-2-105.....	34

Other Authorities

Gunderson Center for Effective Discipline, at http://www.gundersenhealth.org/ncptc/center-for-effective-discipline/discipline-and-the-law/punishment-vs-abuse/ (last viewed July 23, 2018)	33
James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1826).....	27
University of Chicago General Survey data can be found at https://gssdataexplorer.norc.org/variables/646/vshow	34
William Blackstone, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	27

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 8.....	15
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12.....	passim

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution, Article III.....	17
